procedures surrounding its management, are described in detail in the Risk Management Report and summarised below.

Interest rate risk
The value of income arising from the Group’s assets and liabilities may change adversely as a result of changes in interest
rates.  This exposure is managed on a continuous basis, within prudent limits set by the board.  It does this using a
combination of derivative instruments and balance sheet structure by matching assets and liabilities with complementary
characteristics.  Given that the Group does not hold a trading book, the outright interest rate risk arises mainly from the
ALCO’s decision to invest the Group’s reserves according to a specified maturity profile.

The Group evaluates the impact on margin of various interest rate scenarios to monitor interest rate risk.  The Group uses
basis point sensitivity analysis to assess the change in the value of the Group’s balance sheet net worth against a 100 basis
point (1.0%) parallel shock to interest rates.

Details of this sensitivity analysis are set out opposite.  The limits around these scenarios have been set by the ALCO.

64

40. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

The following table shows the impact on net worth through the reporting period:

+100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps
2009 2009 2008 2008

£m £m £m £m

Impact on equity reserves (39.8) 38.7 (14.6) 15.5

Impact on profit and loss 5.4 (1.6) 2.1 (5.2)

All exposures include investment of the Group’s reserves.

Interest rate risk exposure to the potential impact of such shifts is maintained within an envelope of exposures over the next
five years, consistent with the corporate plan approved by the board.  The sensitivity on equity is calculated by re-measuring
the fair values of all available-for-sale assets for the effects of the assumed changes in interest rates, and the impact on the
income statement arises from the assumed changes in the interest rate relating to floating rate assets and liabilities.  The
total sensitivity is based on the assumption that there are parallel shifts in the yield curve.  In the table above, the values